An Islamic@®
Perspective of

NJ<nowledge and
‘ Civilisation

KABUYE UTHMAN SULAIMAN

/’///////
7
«\/§

i




This book offers an essential guide to the concepts of knowledge and
civilisation in Islam. It presents a bird’s-eye view from the Islamic perspective,
serving as a reference rather than an encyclopedia. While it does not cover
every topic related to knowledge and civilisation, it focuses on answering key
questions such as the [slamic perspective on knowledge and civilisation, the
relationship between knowledge, information and data, the formation of
civilisation, the role of urban settlements, and the importance of knowledge in
shaping civilisation. Although much has been written on these themes, the
author argues that more remains to be explored. The book is divided into two
main sections, one on knowledge and the other on civilisation, and begins by
examining the concept of reality and the interplay between epistemology,
ontology and axiology.

KABUYE UTHMAN SULAIMAN, Assoc. Prof. Dr. holds a PhD in Islamic
Thought, a Master’s in Usuluddin and Comparative Religion, and a Bachelor’s
degree in Islamic Revealed Knowledge and Political Science from IIUM.
Beyond academia, he actively engages in community education and outreach
through teaching, public talks, and advisory roles in non-profit organisations
dedicated to promoting Islamic thought and practice. He currently serves as
Head of the Department of Fundamental and Inter-Disciplinary Studies at the
AbdulHamid AbuSulayman Kulliyyah of Islamic Revealed Knowledge and
Human Sciences, IIUM, and as Editor-in-Chief of A/-Risalah: Journal of
Islamic Revealed Knowledge and Human Sciences (ARJIHS).

ISBN 978-967-491-485-1 1IUM Press

O (603) 6421 5014 /5018 -5

@ (603) 6421 6298

© iiumbookshop lium.edu.my

ilumbookshop.com IHUM

@ www.facebook.com/iiumpress Press
5 LA ! www.instagram.com/iilum_press

®) https:/twitter.com/Presslium




First Print, 2025
© [TUM Press, [TUM

ber of the Majlis Pencr.bllz.m Ilmiah Malays.a -MAp
holarly publishing Council)

it Buku Malaysia - MABOPA

blishers Association)

5 18 m
JM Press 158 me o
3 (Malaysian Sc

Persatuan Penerb

jan Book Pu
(Malaysian

Membership No. - 201905

All rights reserved. NO part of this publication may be reproduceq,

stored in a retrieval system, OF transmitted, in any form or by any meang

lectronic mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
e ) it ;
without any prior written permission of the publisher,

e E

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

A catalogue record for this book is available
from the National Library of Malaysia

ISBN 978-967-491-485-1

—

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data T
Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

A catalogue record for this book is available
from the National Library of Malaysia

elSBN 978-967-491-486-8

Published in Malaysia by
[IUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur

Printed in Malaysia by

Firdaus Press Sdn. Bhd.

No. 28, Jalan PBS 14/4
Taman Perindustrian Bukit Serdang

43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor.



- Contents

Preface

Acknowledgements

SECTION 1
THE CONCEPT OF KNOWLEDGE

CHAPTER 1

UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT OF REALITY AND THE
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EPISTEMOLOGY, ONTOLOGY AND
AXIOLOGY

The Concept of Reality
Epistemology
Ontology

Axiology

CHAPTER 2

A GLANCE INTO SOME DEFINITIONS OF KNOWLEDGE AND THE
INTERCONNECTEDNESS OF KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND
DATA

Knowledge and Information

Information as Opposed to Knowledge
Knowledge as Opposed to Information
Similarities Between Knowledge and Information
Differences Between Data and Information

The Islamic Concept of Knowledge

CHAPTER 3

CLASSIFICATION OF HUMAN KNOWLEDGE
A Priori Knowledge

A Posteriori Knowledge

X

Xill

O 00 N W

15
15
16
18
18
19

21
21

4

22
23



E Contents

vi

Praiseworthy Knowledge

Fardh ‘Ayn Knowledge

Knowledge of Allah (all 4 js)

Self-Knowledge or Knowledge of the Self (<)l 4 )
Knowledge of Life and its Reality

Fardh Kifayah Knowledge

Blameworthy Knowledge

CHAPTER 4

KNOWLEDGE CREATION

Role of the Body in the Knowledge Creation
Role of the Senses in the Knowledge Creation
Role of the Mind in the Knowledge Creation
Role of the Soul in the Knowledge Creation
The Limits of Human Knowledge

CHAPTER 5

DUTIFULNESS TO KNOWLEDGE
Acquisition of Knowledge
Application of Knowledge

Knowledge Preservation and Transfer

CHAPTER 6
THE VALUE AND IMPORTANCE OF KNOWLEDGE

CHAPTER 7
THE ETIQUETTE OF THE TEACHER AND STUDENTS

The Reasons for Gaining the Etiquette of Knowledge
Some of the Etiquette of Knowledge and Their Importance
Purification of Intention

Patience and Perseverance

Appreciation and Gratitude

Gentleness and Compassion

31
32
32
34
37
54
54

58
58
58
59
62

66
66
66
71
72

75
753

99
99
99
100
100
103
104
107



Listening Attentively

Istigamah (Steadfastness, Consistency, Regularity and Uprightness)

Cleanliness

Tadhkiyat Al-Nafs (Purification of the Nafs — Heart, Mind or Soul)

Do‘a

Acting on the Knowledge

CHAPTER 8

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE
Nurturing Character Traits

Gaining the Pleasure of Allah

Gaining Certainty

Gaining al-Tagwa (Closeness to Allah)

CHAPTER 9

AL-KHABAR AL-SADIQ (TRUE REPORTS OR NEWS)
The Qur’an

Hadith

SECTION 2

CONCEPT OF CIVILISATION

What is Civilisation and Why is it Important?
Civilisation and Culture

Indicators or Characteristics of Human Civilisation
Role of Cities in the Formation of Civilisations
Role of Religion in the Formation of Civilisations
Role of Knowledge in the Formation of Civilisation
History of Civilisation

Reasons Why Studying the History of Civilisations is Important
Reasons Why Civilisations are Needed
Characteristics of Civilisation

Diversity and Inclusiveness

Progression or Expansiveness

[

Contents §igm
]

109
109
112
113
114
114

116
116
116
117
117
119

126
126
129
136

141
141
141
147
149
150
151
157
157
161
165
166
166
167

vil



viil

E Contents

Complexity
lnterdependency : ar
Positive and Negative Effects of Civilisation on Human Lives and the

Environment

: : r’anic
A Glance at Ancient Nations and the Muslim Nation from the Qu
Perspective

Islam and Social Transformation
Transformation of Individuals
Transformation of Society

Moral Community

Community of the Middle Path (Wasatiyyah)
Simplicity

Balance

Racial and Ethnic Equality

Justice

United Community of Believers in One God

Conclusion and Takeaway
References
Index

168
169
169

171

180
180
181
182
184
185
186
188
189
191

193
196
204



