An Islamic Perspective of Knowledge and Civilisation KABUYE UTHMAN SULAIMAN

An Islamic Perspective of Knowledge and Civilisation

This book offers an essential guide to the concepts of knowledge and civilisation in Islam. It presents a bird's-eye view from the Islamic perspective, serving as a reference rather than an encyclopedia. While it does not cover every topic related to knowledge and civilisation, it focuses on answering key questions such as the Islamic perspective on knowledge and civilisation, the relationship between knowledge, information and data, the formation of civilisation, the role of urban settlements, and the importance of knowledge in shaping civilisation. Although much has been written on these themes, the author argues that more remains to be explored. The book is divided into two main sections, one on knowledge and the other on civilisation, and begins by examining the concept of reality and the interplay between epistemology, ontology and axiology.

KABUYE UTHMAN SULAIMAN, Assoc. Prof. Dr. holds a PhD in Islamic Thought, a Master's in Usuluddin and Comparative Religion, and a Bachelor's degree in Islamic Revealed Knowledge and Political Science from IIUM. Beyond academia, he actively engages in community education and outreach through teaching, public talks, and advisory roles in non-profit organisations dedicated to promoting Islamic thought and practice. He currently serves as Head of the Department of Fundamental and Inter-Disciplinary Studies at the AbdulHamid AbuSulayman Kulliyyah of Islamic Revealed Knowledge and Human Sciences, IIUM, and as Editor-in-Chief of *Al-Risalah: Journal of Islamic Revealed Knowledge and Human Sciences (ARJIHS)*.



IIUM Press

(603) 6421 5014 / 5018

(603) 6421 6298

iiumbookshop@iium.edu.my

iiumbookshop.com

www.facebook.com/iiumpress

www.instagram.com/iium_presshttps://twitter.com/Presslium



HUM Press

First Print, 2025 © IIUM Press, IIUM

IIUM Press is a member of the Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia - MAPIM

(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Persatuan Penerbit Buku Malaysia - MABOPA

(Malaysian Book Publishers Association)

Membership No. - 201905

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.



Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

A catalogue record for this book is available from the National Library of Malaysia

ISBN 978-967-491-485-1



Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

A catalogue record for this book is available from the National Library of Malaysia

elSBN 978-967-491-486-8

Published in Malaysia by
IIUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur

Printed in Malaysia by
Firdaus Press Sdn. Bhd.
No. 28, Jalan PBS 14/4
Taman Perindustrian Bukit Serdang
43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor.

Contents

Preface	ix
Acknowledgements	xiii
SECTION 1	1
THE CONCEPT OF KNOWLEDGE	1
CHAPTER 1	3
UNDERSTANDING THE CONCEPT OF REALITY AND THE	3
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EPISTEMOLOGY, ONTOLOGY AND	
AXIOLOGY	
The Concept of Reality	3
Epistemology	7
Ontology	8
Axiology	9
CHAPTER 2	11
A GLANCE INTO SOME DEFINITIONS OF KNOWLEDGE AND THE	11
INTERCONNECTEDNESS OF KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND	
DATA	
Knowledge and Information	15
Information as Opposed to Knowledge	15
Knowledge as Opposed to Information	16
Similarities Between Knowledge and Information	18
Differences Between Data and Information	18
The Islamic Concept of Knowledge	19
CHAPTER 3	21
CLASSIFICATION OF HUMAN KNOWLEDGE	2
A Priori Knowledge	22
A Posteriori Knowledge	2:



Praiseworthy Knowledge	31
Fardh 'Ayn Knowledge	32
Knowledge of Allah (معرفة الله)	32
	34
Self-Knowledge or Knowledge of the Self (معرفة الذات) Knowledge of Life and نبه P	37
Knowledge of Life and its Reality	54
Fardh Kifayah Knowledge	54
Blameworthy Knowledge	
CHAPTER 4	58
KNOWLEDGE CREATION	58
Role of the Body in the Knowledge Creation	58
Role of the Senses in the Knowledge Creation	59
Role of the Mind in the Knowledge Creation	62
Role of the Soul in the Knowledge Creation	64
The Limits of Human Knowledge	64
CHAPTER 5	66
DUTIFULNESS TO KNOWLEDGE	66
Acquisition of Knowledge	66
Application of Knowledge	71
Knowledge Preservation and Transfer	72
CHAPTER 6	75
THE VALUE AND IMPORTANCE OF KNOWLEDGE	75
CHAPTER 7	99
THE ETIQUETTE OF THE TEACHER AND STUDENTS	99
The Reasons for Gaining the Etiquette of Knowledge	99
Some of the Etiquette of Knowledge and Their Importance	100
Purification of Intention	100
Patience and Perseverance	103
Appreciation and Gratitude	104
Gentleness and Compassion	107

Contents &

Listening Attentively	109
Istiqamah (Steadfastness, Consistency, Regularity and Uprightness)	109
Cleanliness	112
Tadhkiyat Al-Nafs (Purification of the Nafs – Heart, Mind or Soul)	113
Doʻa	114
Acting on the Knowledge	114
CHAPTER 8	116
AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF ACQUIRING KNOWLEDGE	116
Nurturing Character Traits	116
Gaining the Pleasure of Allah	117
Gaining Certainty	117
Gaining al-Taqwa (Closeness to Allah)	119
CHAPTER 9	126
AL-KHABAR AL-SADIQ (TRUE REPORTS OR NEWS)	126
The Qur'an	129
Hadith	136
SECTION 2	141
CONCEPT OF CIVILISATION	141
What is Civilisation and Why is it Important?	141
	147
Civilisation and Culture Indicators or Characteristics of Human Civilisation	149
Role of Cities in the Formation of Civilisations	150
	151
Role of Religion in the Formation of Civilisations	157
Role of Knowledge in the Formation of Civilisation	157
History of Civilisation	161
Reasons Why Studying the History of Civilisations is Important	165
Reasons Why Civilisations are Needed	166
Characteristics of Civilisation	166
Diversity and Inclusiveness	167
Progression or Expansiveness	



Complexity	168
Interdependency	169
Positive and Negative Effects of Civilisation on Human Lives and the Environment	169
A Glance at Ancient Nations and the Muslim Nation from the Qur'anic Perspective	171
Islam and Social Transformation	180
Transformation of Individuals	180
Transformation of Society	181
Moral Community	182
Community of the Middle Path (Wasatiyyah)	184
Simplicity	
Balance	185
Racial and Ethnic Equality	186
Justice	188
United Community of Believers in One God	189
of Believers in One God	191
Conclusion and Takeaway	
References	193
Index	196
	204